
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19 March 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Ben Shelton 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor James Hockney 
 Members of the Partnerships Review Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Janet Lockwood, Tony Orgee and 
Neil Scarr 

Quorum: 5 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Partnerships Review Committee, which will be 
held in the Council Chamber, First Floor on Friday, 27 March 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 

January 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Greater Cambridge City Deal    
 Members of the City Deal Executive Board will be in attendance for this 

item. 
 

  
 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



6. Reports from Members appointed to outside bodies.   5 - 24 
 To consider update reports from Members appointed to represent the 

Council on outside bodies. 
 

   
7. Work programme   25 - 34 
 To consider the Partnership Review Committee’s work programme for 

future meetings. The Council’s Forward Plan is attached for the 
committee to consider the items contained in this for possible future 
scrutiny. 
 
At its January 2015 meeting, the committee agreed that its meeting in 
June 2015 would focus on policing. 

 

   
8. Dates of Future Meetings    
 • Tuesday 9 June 2pm 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt. 
  
 
 
 

 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These a
[...]
nds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee held on 
Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
  Councillor James Hockney – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors:  David Bard Janet Lockwood 
 Tony Orgee Bunty Waters 
 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers:  Stephen Hills 

Pat Strachan 
Marianne Upton 
Victoria Wallace 
Graham Watts 

Director of Housing 
Home Improvement Agency Manager 
Sub Regional Homelink Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, 

Roger Hall and Neil Scarr. Councillor Bunty Waters was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Fraser. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2014, were AGREED as a correct 

record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No questions from the public had been received. 
  
5. HOUSING UPDATE 
 
 Stephen Hills, Director of Housing, presented an update on the Council’s housing 

services and key areas of partnership working. Marianne Upton, Sub Regional Homelink 
Manager and Pat Strachan, Home Improvement Agency Manager, were also in 
attendance. An action plan from the Sub-Regional Housing Board was included in the 
agenda pack, which the Director of Housing offered to discuss with members individually 
if requested. 
 
The committee was informed that due to procurement rules, the Homelink partnership 
was obliged to re-tender its IT service. Members were informed that the contract with the 
current IT pro
[...]
ouncil and could also be 
accessed by the telephone. Processes were also in place for people with 
sensory impairments to access the service. The service also kept a list of 
vulnerable people on whose behalf nominated individuals could bid for 
properties. 

• Members were informed that the Cambs HIA was dealing with many older people 
and it was anticipated that demand would increase. Customers’ needs were 
assessed in order to ensure they were provided with the equipment to meet their 
need. In addition to this, checks were carried out on home ownership status and 
the means to pay for home adaptations.  

• In addition to older people, members were informed that the Home Improvement 
Agency dealt with people of all ages through all stages of life from birth to end of 
life. The committee was informed that the most expensive home adaptations 
tended to be for children. 

• Members queried what happened to adapted properties once residents passed 
on from these homes. It was clarified that Cambs HIA dealt with private 
properties, the majority of which were owner occupied. Cambs HIA did not cover 
council tenants which were dealt with internally through the Council’s HRA 
budget. 

• Members were informed that there was a system to prioritise HIA works and that 
Occupational Therapists carried out this prioritisation.  

• The choice of contractors to carry out the work was queried. The committee was 
informed that clients were able to choose the contractor to carry out the works, 
from a list of approved contractors.  

• Members were informed that the time between reallocation of council properties 
to new tenants was approximately 15-19 days for South Cambridgeshire. 

 
The Committee NOTED the update and thanked the Director of Housing and colleagues 
for attending and contributing to the meeting. 
 

Page 2



Partnerships Review Committee  Thursday, 22 January 2015 

  
6. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 The committee NOTED the update reports that had been received from members 

appointed to represent the Council on outside bodies, and thanked members for their 
contributions to this report. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 
 The Democratic Services Team Leader would discuss with the Housing Director whether 

the committee could add value and contribute to the work on the business case 
regarding the possibility of  East Cambridgeshire District Council joining the Cambs HIA 
partnership, before it was presented to Cabinet for decision. 
 
The committee noted the suggestions the Executive Management Team had made 
regarding items for potential future consideration. Items were  the ‘Making Assets Count’ 
project and the review of joint procurement of a Cambridgeshire Handy Person Scheme.  
Members felt that any work being undertaken by the Health and Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder on the Handy Person Scheme should be looked at first, to ensure there 
was no duplication if the committee were to look at this in future. 
 
The committee felt that it was important to engage with the City Deal and that this should 
be a focus of the next committee meeting. Monitoring of the City Deal was discussed 
and Councillor David Bard was appointed as monitor on behalf of the committee. 
Councillor Bard would attend the City Deal Assembly and Executive Board meetings and 
report back to the committee on a regular basis. 
 
 

  
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on 19 March 2015 at 2pm. The May 2015 meeting 

would be rescheduled for June. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.15 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 4



 

 

 
REPORT TO: Partnerships Review Committee  27 March 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Legal and Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider update reports from Members appointed to represent the Council on 

outside bodies. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That this report be noted. 
 

Background 
 
3. The District Council appoints Members to a range of external bodies, known as 

outside bodies, so that the authority’s views can be represented when they meet.  
The most up-to-date list of outside bodies and the Members appointed to represent 
the Council on them is attached to this report at Appendix A, for information. 

 
4. The status of some outside bodies can change without the Council being informed.  

Members are encouraged to report any changes to the outside bodies set out in the 
appendix, or any outside bodies they think are missing, to Democratic Services.  

 
Considerations 

 
5. Update reports on outside bodies used to be submitted to meetings of full Council, or 

Cabinet for those Cabinet Members appointed to outside bodies. 
 

6. In considering how information is reported back from the outside bodies that 
Members are appointed to, the Civic Affairs Committee on 5 December 2013 agreed 
that:  

 
“all Members appointed to an outside body should submit a written update report to 
each quarterly meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee, instead of Council, 
with the exception of those Members who already report to Cabinet.” 
 

7. This report provides the Partnerships Review Committee with those update reports 
received from Members appointed to represent the Council on outside bodies.  
Updates from outside bodies will feature as a standing agenda item for meetings of 
the Partnerships Review Committee in accordance with the Civic Affairs Committee’s 
decision. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Update reports from Members  
 

8. Councillor Sue Ellington has provided an update report on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Health Committee. This is attached at Appendix B.  

 
9. Councillor Peter Johnson has provided an update on the Farmland Museum. This is 

attached at Appendix C. 
 

10. Councillor Peter Johnson has provided documentation to update Members on the 
Waterbeach Level Internal Drainage Board. 
[...]
e board. 
They however decided that representatives from the health care providers should not 
be invited to join the board. 
 
Strategic direction was reviewed and it was agreed that mental health needs in new 
community including drugs and alcohol abuse would be included in the new JSNAs 
 
There was a request from the Director of Public Health to establish a Multi-agency 
Public Health Reference Group. It was felt that the advantages of being in a biotech 
development area was not being maximised and a joint forum would provide new 
opportunities. 
 
The Better Care fund continues to be considered by the government but is likely to 
be agreed following a revised submission. 
 
The Health committee met on 15 th January 
 
The committee decided to develop a Section 75 agreement for the provision of 
school nursing 
 
In addition there were a number of working group meeting in relation to Mental 
Health, Communications with CCG, older Persons Contract and the Contractual 
problems and CQC report for Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
The members of the committee have requested to meet the CQC who published their 
report without consulting the Health and Wellbeing Board or Health Scrutiny 
committee. 
 
In addition, the Hinchingbrooke Chief Executive has been asked to meet the Health 
Committee. Monitoring will continue during the NHS takeover. 
 
 
Cllr Sue Ellington 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix C 
 
Farmland Museum and Denny Abbey 
 
Education Officer, Chris Leuchars tended his resignation which is unfortunate as he 
was getting the attendance figures up. He has given two months’ notice and will 
leave at the end of May 2015. Museum Manager, Ann Wise is anxious to start 
recruiting for a replacement as soon as possible because there are a number 
of things planned for the summer which Chris has started work on and which will 
need picking up very quickly when he leaves. 
 
The finance working party were finding it difficu
[...]
lio 
Holder 
 
Julie Fletcher, Acting 
Head of Housing 
Strategy & 
Development 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 9 June 2015) 
 

 
 
 

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Reports from Members appointed to outside bodies.
	APP A List of Outside Bodies updated June 2014
	Appendix B - Health
	Appendix C - Farmland Museums
	Appendix D - Waterbeach Drainage Board

	7 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee held on
Friday, 27 March 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman
Councillor James Hockney – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: David Bard Andrew Fraser
Roger Hall Tony Orgee
Neil Scarr

Councillors Kevin Cuffley  and Ray Manning were in attendance, by invitation.

Officers: Jean Hunter
Victoria Wallace
Graham Watts

Chief Executive
Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Team Leader

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillosr Jose Hales and Janet Lockwood.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015, were AGREED as a correct 
record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions from the public had been received.

5. GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL

The Leaders of the three City Deal partner Councils; Councillors Steve Count, 
Cambridge City Council, Councillor Lewis Herbert, Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Councillor Ray Manning, South Cambridgeshire District Council were in attendance for 
this item. They updated Members on the Greater Cambridge City Deal, with the 
following points emphasised:

 Linkage of transport with the Local Plan was at the heart of the City Deal, which 
focussed on three threads; transport, affordable housing and skills. 

 The skills thread would provide 420 apprenticeships and focussed on the need to 
fill the gap between courses that students were studying and what skills business 
and industry needed.

 The Leaders emphasised that the full benefits of the City Deal would not be 
realised by 2019, which was the next trigger point for funding.

 The transport thread focussed on long term transport solutions in and around 
Cambridge City, with a list of projects having been prioritised.

 While transport was a large focus, other important elements to the City Deal 
were broadband and encouraging business in Cambridge, in order to continue to 



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 27 March 2015

make Cambridgeshire a place where people wanted to live.
 Members were informed that there was no inflation link with the City Deal 

investment.

Discussion and questions ensued:
Transport:

 The issue of congestion in and around Cambridge City was raised and the 
Leaders were asked how the City Deal would help reverse this. In response, 
Members were informed that the City Deal recognised that the areas around 
Cambridge had to be looked at as a priority, with a focus on getting people out of 
their cars and onto buses. The City Deal recognised that the bus provider 
Stagecoach would not invest in more buses and residents would not use buses, 
if buses could not navigate the city centre in a timely way.

 Members were informed that Milton, Histon and Madingley roads were a focus 
for the City Deal to tackle by 2019. 

 Campaigns continued for funding from other sources to tackle transport 
infrastructure issues that were outside the City Deal, such as improvements to 
the A10.

 Members were informed that the Science Park railway station was a focus, as 
this was a very congested part of Cambridge.

 The City Deal would work with the bus provider Stagecoach to encourage more 
people out of their cars and onto buses to access the city centre, but recognised 
that the provider would not invest in more buses and residents would not use 
buses if buses could not navigate the city centre in a timely way.

 Car parking charges in the city centre were questioned. Members were informed 
that this was a means of dissuading people from driving and parking in the city 
centre all day, and encouraging them to use public transport instead.

 Congestion charging was queried, with Members informed that the Leaders did 
not believe this would be the right route to resolve the congestion issues in 
Cambridge, however all options needed to be considered.

 The Leaders were asked to bear in mind that as Cambridge developed, research 
institutes and other businesses would look to locate their offices in outlying areas 
such as at Sawston Business Park, and that access to these sites should be kept 
in mind.

 Whilst the proposal to move some Park and Ride sites further out of the City 
centre was congratulated, the Leaders were asked to urge the bus provider to 
utilise existing resource in providing bus services.

 Members commented that the bus service provided by Stagecoach to villages 
outside Cambridge was regarded as poor and as such, contributed to the 
congestion in Cambridge as village residents had to use their cars to get into 
Cambridge. The need to look at rural bus services was recognised.

 The A1307 was highlighted by Members as a particular problem, which was 
recognised by the Council Leaders.

Skills:
 Members were informed that the skills project would benefit all skill sets. Better 

liaison between business and educational establishments was a focus, to ensure 
educational establishments were producing students with the skills that business 
and industry needed, and who were ready for work at the end of their courses.

 The importance of engaging with small businesses to ensure their needs were 
heard was emphasised, as it was felt that large businesses were already being 
engaged with. It was pointed out that many small businesses could not afford to 
offer apprenticeship schemes.

 A challenge identified was getting educational establishments to take risks in 



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 27 March 2015

designing courses that were more appropriate and gauged towards the needs of 
business and industry, rather than running courses that they could guarantee to 
fill easily, but that would not produce the skills needed by businesses and 
industry. The Local Enterprise Partnership and the three Council Leaders were 
working together to address this.

 Members expressed concern that ‘old’ more traditional skills such as metal and 
wood working needed to be maintained either through technical colleges, or 
existing colleges should be encouraged to provide more of these skills.

 Concern was expressed regarding the potential loss of European funding to 
Cambridge bio-science organisations if there was a European referendum

 The Leaders were made aware of the significant concerns the community in 
Waterbeach had regarding the potential dualling of the A10. Assurance was 
sought from the Leaders that softer measures would be looked amongst the 
options for the A10. The Leaders assured Members that influencing changes in 
behaviour and pursuing softer measures with schools and employers for instance 
was preferred, rather than pursuing big build projects in order to solve problems.

Affordable Homes:
 A City Deal New Homes Bonus revenue report was circulated, as a proposed 

mechanism for monitoring the New Homes Bonus. The Leaders recognised that 
this mechanism was no different to what the City Deal Executive Board would 
want to see reported, however names of individuals should not be included.

The Committee ENDORSED the broad strategic approach that was being taken by the 
City Deal.

6. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES.

The committee NOTED the update reports that had been received from members 
appointed to represent the Council on outside bodies.

Councillor Roger Hall provided a verbal update on the County Archives and informed 
Members of the relocation of the Cambridgeshire Collection from the top floor of 
Sawston Library to Ely. Concern was expressed regarding this as this was a well used 
resource by Sawston residents. Councillor Hall would feed this concern back to the 
Cambridgeshire Collection.

7. WORK PROGRAMME

The June 2015 meeting of the committee would focus on policing issues, with the 
Commissioner and Chief Constable being invited to attend the meeting to discuss 
neighbourhood and local policing.

Future meeting dates would be set at the June 2015 meeting. Members agreed that 
following the June meeting, representatives from Stagecoach and the County Council 
should be invited to attend, to discuss bus services in the District.

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

 Tuesday 9 June at 2pm.

The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m.



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 27 March 2015


